

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.1957 OF 2026
IN
SUIT (L) NO.25468 OF 2025
WITH
SUIT (L) NO.25468 OF 2025

S . D. Corporation Private Limited Applicant/Orig.
.. Defendant No.1

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

Rajkumar Gulati and Ors. .. Plaintiffs

Versus

S. D. Corporation Private Limited and Ors. .. Defendants

.....

- Mr. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms. Srushti Thorat, Mr. Archit Rao and Ms. Aashka Vora, Advocates for Applicants / Plaintiffs.
- Mr. Chirag Kamdar a/w. Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Mr. Viren Mandhu and Ms. Dhun Vinod Santosh, Advocates i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Defendant No.1 in Interim Application (Lodging) No.25475 of 2025, Interim Application (Lodging) No.25478 of 2025 and Suit (Lodging) No.25468 of 2025.
- Mr. Karl Tamboly a/w. Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Mr. Viren Mandhu and Ms. Dhun Vinod Santosh, Advocates i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Defendant No.2 in Interim Application (Lodging) No.25475 of 2025, Interim Application (Lodging) No.25478 of 2025 and Suit (Lodging) No.25468 of 2025.
- Mr. Lalan Gupta a/w. Mr. Hrishikesh Shukla, Mr. Mahir Amir, Advocates i/by Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co., Advocates for Defendant No.3.
- Mr. Mayur Khandepakar, Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Mr. Viren Madhu and Ms. Dhun Vinod Santosh, Advocates i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Defendant No.4 in Interim Application (Lodging) No.25475 of 2025, Interim Application (Lodging) No.25478 of 2025 and Suit (Lodging) No.25468 of 2025.
- Mr. Ankit Singhania a/w. Mr. Jahan Ajay Chokshi and Mr. Adit Furia, Advocates i/by KJAC & Associates for Defendant No.5.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 28, 2026

P.C.:

- 1.** Heard Mr. Purohit, learned Senior Advocate for Applicants / Plaintiffs; Mr. Kamdar, learned Advocate for Defendant No.1 in Interim Application (Lodging) No.25475 of 2025, Interim Application (Lodging) No.25478 of 2025 and Suit (Lodging) No.25468 of 2025; Mr. Tamboly, learned Advocate for Defendant No.2 in Interim Application (Lodging) No.25475 of 2025, Interim Application (Lodging) No.25478 of 2025 and Suit (Lodging) No.25468 of 2025; Mr. Gupta, learned Advocate for Defendant No.3; Mr. Khandeparkar, learned Advocate for Defendant No.4 in Interim Application (Lodging) No.25475 of 2025, Interim Application (Lodging) No.25478 of 2025 and Suit (Lodging) No.25468 of 2025 and Mr. Singhania, learned Advocate for Defendant No.5.
- 2.** Time to remove office objections stands further extended by a further period of four weeks from today.
- 3.** Stand over to **18th February, 2026 at 03:00 p.m..**

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.01.28
18:44:22 +0530