

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUIT (L) NO. 25468 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 921 OF 2026  
IN  
SUIT (L) NO. 25468 OF 2025**

Rajkumar Gulati and Ors. .. Plaintiffs  
**Versus**  
S.D. Corporation Private Limited and Ors. .. Defendants

- .....
- Mr. Prateek Seksaria, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Rohit Agarwal, Mr. Archit Rao, Ms. Aashka Vora, Advocates i/by Ms. Srushti Thorat for Plaintiffs.
  - Mr. Gaurav Joshi a/w. Mr. Chirag Kamdar, Mr. Viren Mandhale, Ms. Dhun Vinod Santosh, Advocates i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Defendant No.1.
  - Mr. Viren Mandhale and Ms. Dhun Vinod Santosh, Advocates i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co. for Defendant Nos.2 and 4.
  - Mr. Lalan Gupta a/w. Mr. Hrishikesh Shukla and Mr. Mihir Amir, Advocates i/by Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. for Defendant No.3.
  - Mr. Bhanu Chopra a/w. Mr. Jahan Ajay Chokshi, Advocates i/by KJAC & Associates for Defendant No.5.

.....  
**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**  
**DATE : FEBRUARY 25, 2026.**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties.
2. Time to remove the office objections stands further extended by a further period of four weeks from today.

3. Stand over to **25<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Ajay